

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

VERNON W. HILL, II,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TD BANK, N.A., COMMERCE BANCORP, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
TD BANK, N.A., AND COMMERCE BANCORP, LLC**

William M. Tambussi
Susan M. Leming
Joseph G. Antinori
BROWN & CONNERY LLP
360 Haddon Avenue
P.O. Box 539
Westmont, NJ 08108
Telephone: (856) 854-8900
Facsimile: (856) 858-4967

Mark T. Stancil
Joshua S. Bolian
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

April 21, 2014

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees TD
Bank, N.A., and Commerce Bancorp, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES	4
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Hill’s Tenure At Commerce.....	5
B. The Investigations	8
C. Hill’s Contract And The Golden Parachute Regulation	12
D. This Case	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THIS COURT HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DISPOSED OF ALL CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO ALL PARTIES	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION PROPERLY CLEARED UP CONFUSING STATEMENTS BY HILL’S COUNSEL, AND ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS	22
A. The Supplemental Instruction Cured A Confusing Statement By Hill’s Counsel; It Did Not Invite The Jury To Consider The Effect Of Its Verdict.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Supplemental Instruction Was Proper In Light Of The Totality Of The Jury Charge.....	27
C. The Voluminous Evidence Favoring TD Shows That Any Error In The Supplemental Instruction Was Harmless	29
D. Hill’s Remaining Arguments About The Supplemental Instruction Are Unpersuasive	31
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING FORMER COMMERCE DIRECTORS TO TESTIFY	33
A. TD’s Witnesses Did Not Give Inconsistent Testimony	33
B. The District Court Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion When It Resolved This Issue With A Compromise	35
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING HILL’S THIRD MOTION TO AMEND THE FINAL PRETRIAL ORDER.....	39
V. THE JUNE 2007 ORDER LEFT COMMERCE IN A “TROUBLED CONDITION”	42
A. The June 2007 Order Put Commerce In A “Troubled Condition”	43
B. Even Under Non-OCC Regulations, The June 2007 Order Necessarily Placed Commerce In A “Troubled Condition”	46
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM: Text of 12 C.F.R. § 359.4	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Burdette Tomlin Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 438 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	48
<i>Bhaya v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 184 (3d Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	16
<i>Conley v. Very</i> , 450 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2006)	31, 32
<i>de la Fuente v. FDIC</i> , 332 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	48
<i>Ely v. Reading Co.</i> , 424 F.2d 758 (3d Cir. 1970)	40
<i>Fashauer v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1269 (3d Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1985)	38
<i>In re Seidman</i> , 37 F.3d 911 (3d Cir. 1994)	47
<i>J.I. Hass Co. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1989)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jama v. Esmor Corr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Meyers v. Pennypack Woods Home Ownership Ass’n</i> , 559 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1977)	38
<i>Michael v. FDIC</i> , 687 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Montanez v. Thompson</i> , 603 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Pivrotto v. Innovative Sys., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Selkridge v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Stecyk v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2002)	33, 43
<i>United States v. Buishas</i> , 791 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 468 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 443 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2006)	22, 23, 27, 33
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	45
<i>Windsor Shirt Co. v. N.J. Nat’l Bank</i> , 793 F. Supp. 589 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	38
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 303.101	44
12 C.F.R. § 303.101(c)(3)	46, 47
12 C.F.R. § 359	12
12 C.F.R. § 359.0(b).....	44
12 C.F.R. § 359.1	44
12 C.F.R. § 359.4	23, 24
12 C.F.R. § 359.4(a).....	25
12 C.F.R. § 359.4(a)(1)	22
12 C.F.R. § 359.4(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 5.51	43, 45
12 C.F.R. § 5.51(a).....	45
12 C.F.R. § 5.51(c)(6)(ii)	45
12 U.S.C. § 1813(q)(1).....	44
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	47
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)	47
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(1).....	47
12 U.S.C. § 1828(k)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 1828(k)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	44
12 U.S.C. § 1831i.....	44, 45
12 U.S.C. § 1831i(f).....	44, 45
18 U.S.C. § 1001	13, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1007	13, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 30(b)(1)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(e)	40, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	37
Other Authorities	
61 Fed. Reg. 5926 (Feb. 15, 1996)	44
61 Fed. Reg. 60,342 (Nov. 27, 1996).....	45
67 Fed. Reg. 79,246 (Dec. 27, 2002).....	44
